
Agenda Item#: 3- C - 7 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: January 9, 2007 {X} Consent 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Project #2007052 

{ } Workshop 

Engineering & Public Works 
Engineering Services Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to Approve: 

{ } Regular 
{ } Public Hearing 

A. A Contract not to exceed the total value of $6,470,000 for task orders which may be issued to 
Charles S. Whiteside, Inc., the second lowest, responsive, responsible bidder, for the Annual Pathway 
and Minor Construction Contract 

B. A Contract Amendment of $250,000 to the Annual Pathway and Minor Construction Contract for 
additional funds, as requested by Streetscape Section for projects over the Contract term. 

Summary: 

·The Annual Pathway and Minor Construction contract includes construction and/or resurfacing of 
pathways, construction of parking areas, speed humps, traffic separators, miscellaneous concrete 
works and other minor construction projects required by various County Departments on an as 
needed basis. The Office of Small Business Assistance goals are set at 15% overall. Devland Site 
Development, Inc., the low bidder, has withdrawn their bid due to bonding difficulties. The SBE 
participation committed for the project by Whiteside is 19.58%. 

District: Countywide (MRE) 

Background and Justification: 

Bids were received by the Board of County Commissioners on August 22, 2006. The above original 
Contract and Amendment amounts are based on the estimated amountto be expended on pathways 
and minor construction by various County Depar;tments. This contract is for one year and is re-bid on 
an annual basis. Due to the delay in the contract award, Charles S. Whiteside, Inc., has agreed to 
hold the prices on the original bid for an additional thirty (30) days. 

The Contract Amendment is the result of a request by the Streetscape Section to be included in the 
Contract for the first time. The request for a budget of $250,000 was received after the Contract was 
bid. 

Attachments: 

1. Contract pages (C-1 and C-2) 
2. Contracts (2) 
3. Contract Amendments (2) 
4. SSE Compliance Review 
5. Withdrawal letter from Devland Site Development, Inc. 
6. B.id Price extension letter from Charles S. Whiteside, Inc. 
7. Request for funds from Stre~ts~ape Section 
8. Bid Tabulation ~iri:, 

Recommended by:V41t...,U0,.. Ri:J., n/39/r:i, 
Division Director Date 

Approved By: __ .... _/2_· ~+---=-T__,_._M______;(J.:........11.y(__,......__ _ ___:J'--z-+-/-=-,·6
1
,-_;;) D'--l __ _ 

vtounty Engineer Date 

1 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2007 2008 2009 
Capital Expenditures $6,720,000 -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0- -0-
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0-

NET FISCAL IMPACT $6,720,000 -0- -0-

# ADDITIONAL FTE -0- -0- -0-
POSITIONS (Cumulative) -0- -0- -0-

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes X No 

Budget Account No.: 

Fund Department Unit Object 

2010 2011 
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-

-0- -0-
-0- -0-

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Road and Bridge 
Water Utilities 
Parks and Recreation 
Traffic 
Facilities Dev. and Ops. 
Airports 
ERM 
Streetsca pe 
TOTAL 

CURRENT 
$ 500,000 
$ 500,000 
$2,575,000 
$2,600,000 
$ 50,000 
$ 120,000 
$ 125,000 

-0-
$6,470,000 

AMENDMENT 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$250,000 
$250,000 

TOTAL 
$ 500,000 
$ 500,000 
$2,575,000 
$2,600,000 
$ 50,000 
$ 120,000 
$ 125,000 
$ 250,000 
$6,720,000 

c. Departmental Fiscal Review: __ _,<;?-.___ ... _~___;;_-...;::W.___~ _ _.,... __ '--'--_\..,_'271_.._I o----"'to"---_ 

1 p,1 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
F:\ENG_SER\2007052-Pathway\AIS.doc 

2 



STATE OF FLORIDA ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH) 

CONTRACT 

This Contract, made this _ day of ____ A.O. 20_, by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter called the County), and CHARLES S. WHITESIDE, 
INC., of WEST PALM BEACH, FL, and (his) (its) (their) heirs, successors, executors, administrators and 
assigns, (hereinafter called the Contractor): 

WITNESSETH: The Contractor agrees with the County, for the consideration herein mentioned at 
his, its or their own proper cost and expense to do all the work and furnish all necessary labor, materials, 
equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, services, state workmen's compensation and unemployment 
compensation taxes incurred in the performance of the contract, for the: 

ANNUAL PATHWAY & MINOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT, PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. 2007052 

IN THE AMOUNTS specified in task orders which may be issued by the County under Section #23 and the 
other terms of the Contract Documents. The County is not required to issue any task orders hereunder. 
The maximum value of orders issued under this Contract shall not, in any case, exceed SIX MILLION 
FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($6,470,000) (except as may be increased 
according to Section #40 of the Contract Specifict\tions). The Contract Documents relative hereto are 
made a part of this agreement as completely as if set forth herein to the satisfaction of the County or its 
duly authorized representative. 

The Contractor further agrees for the consideration herein mentioned to commence the work with 
adequate forces and equipment within seventy-two (72) hours of the task order being issued for a specific 
project. After commencement of the work, it shall be properly dispatched toward completion, to the 
satisfaction of the Engineer, and shall be fully complete within the time limit specified. It is understood 
and agreed that the time limit for completion of said work is the essence of the contract and should the 
Contractor fail to complete the work within the time limit, it is agreed that for such calendar day that any 
work provided for in these Contract Documents shall remain incomplete after the time limit, it is agreed 
that for such calendar day that any work provided for in these Contract Documents shall remain 
incomplete after the time limit has expired, including any official extension of the time limit; the sum per 
day given in the contained schedules shall be deducted from monies due the Contractor, not as a penalty, 
but as liquidated damages and added expense for supervision. 

The Contractor shall take into account all contingent work which has to be done by other parties arising 
from any cause whatsoever, and shall not plead his want of knowledge of such contingent work as an 
excuse for delay in his work, or for its non-performance. 

C-1 



n 
I i 
I ! 
l ; 

n 
l '. 

n 
[ ,: 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Contract to be executed and sealed the day and 

year first written above. 

n 
\ ' 
- : ATTEST: 

n SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk and Comptroller 

r. 
I . 

l i 
\. .l 

n 
I : 
l. .. : 

r 

By: ________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

I ' 

I ' 

t 1 APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

n 
\. ' 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 

rr ATTEST 
l : 

n °'.0±1wu '£ ~ o~ 
l _j 

r a m . s.L&JT ~ 
r, TITLE 
j ; 
{· j 

r 
l 1 (CORPORATE SEAL) 

/'""'I 
I • 

f ; 
L . .! 

r, 

I ' L ; 

r 
I , 
' ' 

C-2 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political 
Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ____________ _ 
Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDmONS 

ENGINEERING 

Charles S. Whiteside, Inc. 

(Corporate Name) 

n M. Everett 
(Print signatory's name) 

It's President 

ion 

------------(Print title) 



AMENDMENT TO THE ANNUAL PATHWAY AND MINOR 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT NO. 2007052, DATED 

DECEMBER 19, 2006, BY AND BETWEEN CHARLES S. 
WHITESIDE, INC. AND PALM BEACH COUNTY 

THIS AMENDMENT to the Annual Pathway and Minor Construction Contract, dated 

December 19, 2006, hereinafter "CONTRACT", by and between Charles S. Whiteside, Inc., 

hereinafter "CONTRACTOR", and the BOARD OF COUN1Y COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH 

COUN1Y, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter "COUN1Y". 

WITNESETH 

WHEREAS, on December i9, 2006, the CONTRACTOR and COUN1Y entered into an 

Annual Pathway and Minor Construction Contract for pathway and minor construction 

throughout Palm Beach County; and 

WHEREAS, Section 40 of the contract provides that change orders to the contract shall 

be approved in accordance with existing COUN1Y policy; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and agreements 

herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. The CONTRACT, page C-1 dated December 19, 2006 between the CONTRACTOR 

and the COUN1Y is hereby amended as follows: 

The Contractor agrees with the County, for the consideration herein mentioned at his, 

its or their own proper cost and expense to do all the work and furnish all necessary labor, 

materials, equipment, machinery, tool!l'apparatus, services, state workmen's compensation and 

unemployment compensation taxes incurred in the performance of the contract, for the: 

ANNUAL PATHWAY & MINOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT, PALM BEACH COUN1Y PROJECT 

NO. 2007052 

IN THE AMOUNTS specified in task orders which may be issued by the County under Section 23 

and the other terms of the Contract Documents. The County is not required to issue any task 

orders hereunder. The maximum value of orders issued under the existing CONTRACT, 

together with this Amendment, shall not, in any case, exceed SIX MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED 

TWEN1Y THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($6,720,000) (except as may be increased 

according to Section 40 of the Contract Specifications). The Contract Documents relative hereto 

are made a part of this agreement as completely as if set forth herein to the satisfaction of the 

County or its duly authorized representative. 

-1-



3. It is the intent of the parties hereto that this Agreement shall not become 

binding until the date executed by the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County. 

4. All other provisions of the Annual Pathway and Minor Constructipn Contract, 

dated December 19, 2006, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed and sealed 

this ___ day of ______ ,__, 2006. 

Charles S. Whiteside, Inc. 

JOHN M. BVBREIT 
Print Name & Tf?R.ESIDENT 

ATTEST: 

By:~~~-(l~ 
Signature 

Esther L. Collins 

Print Name & Title 

Assistant Secretary 

: j'~ ,I 

F:\ENG_SER\2007052-Pathway\AmendmentStreetscape.doc 

-2-

PALM BEACH COUN1Y 
ITS' BOARD OF COUN1Y 
COMMISSIONERS 

By: ________ _ 
Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R.BOCK, CLERK & 
COMPTROLLER 

By: ________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

~ !'1 IJ. n 
By: __ ~=-'-""'Mi'-"-"'-'•,•1'----'-~-~~---

ENGINEERING 



:· 1~ui', • ..JoJ;:jH 

Off.lee of 

:··.· ·:• .. rti.~ftt;.t;:51)::r~:::::'.l 
;;.,;~!(, P~lrn Beach, 11L '.S:Hlo 

(561) 616•6840 

· · ".'\),:; (!i(,)) 616-6850 

• 
:::' :n: :'!1. B,;,:\ch Couttty 

"'., ts.~·:c '.)~ County 
· ~ a.-M.·~~r. !.:i!.do:ners 

~::;:y Mas!l!ltti, Chairman 

.. '.:: -5~ ?i ! c .1'PR.t1e. Vice Chalt·person 

Jeff Koons 

,.''a.rrE>n H. NP.wAII 

Mary Mccarty 

3urt i\arom;on 

:;::,bc:r. WeiRman 

DATlll i 

TO: 

FROM; 

SUBJECT: 

rMA l"'IU • • ...JUJ.UJ.UUU.._Jt:J <,_J ..... ,. ....- ---- --- - '. • • • -- < 

August 11, 2005 

Charles w. Rich, P.E., Director 
Engineering Services Division 

I' Jlv~ Allen F. Gray, Manager 
Office of Small Business A..ssistanJjl, f 

Compliance Review on Project No. 2007052 
ANNUAL PATHWAY AND MINOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

The followin~ is a Compliance Review of SBE part1.cipation on 
th@ above mentioned project. 

Low Bidder: 

Phone: 
Bid Opening: 
Bid Amoui1t: 
Goa.lt 
Goal Achieved: 

*Devland Site Development, Inc·. 
1302 Wingfield Street 
Lake Worth, FL 33460 
(561) 585-6370 
August 22, 2006 
$ 5,194,255.00 
15% 
100% 

*Contractor is a certified SBE with Palm Beach County. 

~. Participa.ti9?: 

(B~) Devland Site Dev. $ 5,194,255.00 100% 

.. '>!J l!IJll11/ opporrtmily 
/;_t°'-,yriYe l'.attan Employer" 

2nd Low Bidder: 

Phone: 
Bid Amount: 
Goal Achieved, 

Charles s. Whiteside, Inc. 
1250 72 nd Drive, North 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 
( 5 61) 4 71- 9 3.51 
$ 5,917,850.00 
19.5% 



t ~ 1.Jl'f. "''J::>OH r-Hr. l'IU, •:::>bJ.bJ.bbtJ:::>l!J 

Page 2 
File1 2007052,doc 

SBE Participatio~! 

(WB) Pathway Enterprises$ 59~ 1 _250,00 
(SB) R.P. Hamby, Inc. 528,250.00 
(BL) Odum's Sod, rnc. 38,227,50 

10.01% 
8.93% 

$1,158,727.50 0.64% 
19.58% 

3 rd Low Bidder: 

Phone: 
Bid Amount; 
Goal Achievedt 

*Florida Blacktop, Inc. 
1781 Sable Palm Circle 
Boca Raton, FL 33432 
(800) 244-3418 
$ 6,975,150.00 
100% 

wcontractor is a certified SBE with Palm Beach County. 

SBE Participation: 

(SB) Florida Blacktop :~ 6,975,150.00 100% 

~VALUA'l'ION: 

The Low Bidder, Devland Site Development, Inc., has rnet 
the BBE requi:r.ement for this project. 

cc: Verdenia Baker, Deputy County Administrator 
H;azel Oxendine, Director, OSBA 
Tammy Fields, Al:;lsistant Coun.ty_Attorney 



' . ;:·;=. ; .9r-i:::.3 ITEDEVELOPMENT FAX NO. :5615472929 Oct. 31 2006 02:54PM Pl 

/,::;··· DEVLAND SITE DEVELOPMENT,INC . 
•. :i302 ... Wfogfield Street Phone: (561) 585-6370 
J,,ake \Vortb, Fl. 33460 Fax: (561) 732-0106 

October 31, 2006 

Palm Beach County 
Division of Engineering & Public Works 
P.O. Box21229 
West Palm Beach, Fl. 33416 
Attn: Charles W. Rich, P.E. Director 

Re: Annual Pathway & Minor Construction Contract/ PBC Project No. 2007052 

Dear Mr. Rich: 

It is with regret that our firm will not be able to accept the award for the above listed 
contract due to bonding difficulties. As stated in our conversations with Mark Sinkhom, 
our finn is able to obtain a bond but not for the amount of $6,000,000.00 which is what 
the contract is listed for. We are aware that the award will be given to the next lowest 
bidder and acceptthis decision. · 

We hope to do business with you in the future. 

Sincerely, 

e-~~u.-~ 
Carl Deveaux 
Vice-president 

CD/ad 



l 

CHARLES S. WHITESIDE, INC. 
Grading, Storm Drainage & Paving 

250 TRUCK & TRAILER WAY-:- WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33413-1605 

-:-Telephon~ (561) 471-7696 - (561) 471-7699 - Fax (561) 471-9351 -:-

November 14, 2006 

Mark Sinkhorn, P. E. 
Engineering. Services Division 
Palm Beach County Engineering Dept. 
2300 North Jog Road, Third Floor 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33411-2745 

Re: Annual ~athway and Minor Construction Contract 
Palm Beach County Project No: 2007052 

Dear Mark, 

As requested by your office, Charles s. Whiteside, Inc. 
agrees to extend the 90 days fo·r Pli"rLces quoted by our 
August 22, 2006 bid for an additional thiryY days. 

do not 



Page 1 of 1 

Mark Sinkhorn - Budget Amount for Pathway and Minor Construction 
Contract 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
CC: 

Mark, 

Andrew Hertel 
Mark Sinkhorn 
10/24/2006 10:09 AM 
Budget Amount for Pathway and Minor Construction Contract 
Carl Bengtson 

As you requested, our estimate for Streetscape's annual usage of the subject contract is $250,000. This amount is 
based on known work that could be accomplished with items provided by the contract for Commissioner special 
projects. These projects are completely at the discretion of the Commissioners, and may or may not come to fruition. 
But we have to plan for the projects happening so we can construct them expeditiously in a cost-effective manner if we 
are directed to do so. 

Please contact me with any questions. Thank you for your help. 

Andy 

'.rP·1 

file://C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\msinkhor\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW}00001.HTM 11/13/2006 



PROJECT NAME: ANNUAL PATHWAY & MINOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2007052 
BID OPENING DATE: AUGUST 22, 2006 
CONTRACT DAYS: 365 CALENDAR DAYS 

DEVLAND SITE DEVELOPMENT, 
CHARLES S. WHITESIDE, INC. FLORIDA BLACKTOP, INC. INC 

AVERAGE 
ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE 

BASE BID ITEMS 
1 CLEARING & GRUBBING 100 AC $300.00 $30,000.00 $175.00 $17,500.00 $1,000.00 $100,000.00 $491.67 
2 STUMP REMOVAL 100 EA $100.00 $10,000.00 $175.00 $17,500.00 $200.00 $20,000.00 $158.33 
3 TREE REMOVAL 200 EA $150.00 $30,000.00 $100.00 $20,000.00 $200.00 $40,000.00 $150.00 
4 TREE RELOCATION 100 EA $150.00 $15,000.00 $100.00 $10,000.00 $250.00 $25,000.00 $166.67 
5 MAIL BOXES (RESET) 1000 EA $45.00 $45,000.00 $5.00 $5,000.00 $25.00 $25,000.00 $25.00 
6 REMOVE EXISTING ASPHALT (FULL DEPTH) 9000 SY $2.15 $19,350.00 $2.00 $18,000.00 $3.00 $27,000.00 $2.38 
7 REMOVE EXISTING ASPHALT, 1 ½" OR LESS 

(MILLING) (SEE NOTES) 3000 SY $4.00 $12,000.00 $4.00 $12,000.00 $4.00 $12,000.00 $4.00 
8 EXCAVATION 9000 CY $6;50 $58,500.00 $8.50 $76,500.00 $7.50 $67,500.00 $7.50 
9 EMBANKMENT 7000 CY $6.50 $45,500.00 $9.00 $63,000.00 $10.00 $70,000.00 $8.50 

10 12" TYPE C STABILIZATION 5000 SY $2.00 $10,000.00 $2.75 $13,750.00 $4.00 $20,000.00 $2.92 
11 4" BASE (INCL. PRIME COAT) 55000 SY :,,;_$8.00 $440,000.00 $11.00 $605,000.00 $12.00 $660,000.00 $10.33 
12 6" BASE (INCL. PRIME COAT) 3000 SY $9.75 $29,250.00 $12.00 $36,000.00 $14.00 $42,000.00 $11.92 
13 8" BASE (INCL. PRIME COAT) 3500 SY $9.95 $34,825.00 $14.00 $49,000.00 $16.00 $56,000.00 $13.32 
14 12" BASE (INCL. PRIME COAT) 3500 SY $11.00 $38,500.00 $15.00 $52,500.00 $18.00 $63,000.00 $14.67 
15 FINISH EXISTING ROCK BASE (INCL. PRIME 

COAT) 9000 SY $2.45 $22,050.00 $3.75 $33,750.00 $3.00 $27,000.00 $3.07 
16 ACSC TYPE S-1 (1 1/4") 40000 SY $4.85 $194,000.00 $6.00 $240,000.00 $7.50 $300,000.00 $6.12 
17 ACSC TYPE S-1 (2") 40000 SY $7.00 $280,000.00 $9.00 $360,000.00 $12.00 $480,000.00 $9.33 
18 ACSC TYPES (<20 TONS ORDERS) 500 TN $7.10 $3,550.00 $200.00 $100,000.00 $200.00 $100,000.00 $135.70 
19 ACSC TYPE S (20-50 TON ORDERS) 1000 TN $185.00 $185,000.00 $150.00 $150,000.00 $180.00 $180,000.00 $171.67 
20 ACSC TYPES (51-100 TON ORDERS) 2500 TN $120.00 $300,000.00 $115.00 $287,500.00 $170.00 $425,000.00 $135.00 
21 ACSC TYPES (>100 TON ORDERS) 2500 TN $100.00 $250,000.00 $115.00 $287,500.00 $165.00 $412,500.00 $126.67 
22 ACSC TYPE S-III (1 1/4") (INCL. TACK COAT) 55000 SY $5.00 $275,000.00 $7.95 $437,250.00 $7.50 $412,500.00 $6.82 
23 ASPHALT DRIVEWAY (1 1/2") (INCL. 6" BASE) 500 SY $18.00 $9,000.00 $25.00 $12,500.00 $25.00 $12,500.00 $22.67 
24 SPEED HUMPS 500 SY $25.00 $12,500.00 $35.00 $17,500.00 $50.00 $25,000.00 $36.67 
25 4" CONCRETE PATHWAY-50 SY OR GREATER 17500 SY $35.00 $612,500.00 $42.00 $735,000.00 $40.00 $700,000.00 $39.00 
26 6" CONCRETE PATHWAY (OR DRIVEWAY)-35 

SY OR GREATER 2300 SY $48.00 $110,400.00 $60.00 $138,000.00 $58.00 $133,400.00 $55.33 
27 CAST CONCRETE TRUNCATED DOMES 1000 SF $9.50 $9,500.00 $25.00 $25,000.00 $55.00 $55,000.00 $29.83 

Page 1 of 7 



PROJECT NAME: ANNUAL PATHWAY & MINOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2007052 
BID OPENING DATE: AUGUST 22, 2006 
CONTRACT DAYS: 365 CALENDAR DAYS 

DEVLAND SITE DEVELOPMENT, 
CHARLES S. WHITESIDE, INC. FLORIDA BLACKTOP, INC. INC 

AVERAGE 
ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE 

28 CAST-IN-PLACE AND/OR SURFACE APPLIED 
TACTILE SURFACE 1000 SF $29.00 $29,000.00 $25.00 $25,000.00 $55.00 $55,000.00 $36.33 

29 4" CONCRETE REMOVAL 11000 SY $24.00 $264,000.00 $15.00 $165,000.00 $12.00 $132,000.00 $17.00 
30 6" CONCRETE REMOVAL 1500 SY $15.25 $22,875.00 $25.00 $37,500.00 $18.00 $27,000.00 $19.42 
31 MISC. ASPHALT (<50 TON ORDERS) (INCL. 

TACK COAT) (SEE NOTES) 2000 TN $110.00 $220,000.00 $115.00 $230,000.00 $180.00 $360,000.00 $135.00 
32 MISC. ASPHALT (51-200 TON ORDERS) (INCL. 

TACK COAT) (SEE NOTES) 2000 TN $110.00 $220,000.00 $115.00 $230,000.00 $170.00 $340,000.00 $131.67 
33 MISC.ASPHALT (>200 TON ORDERS) (INCL. 

TACK COAT) (SEE NOTES) 2000 TN $100.00 $200,000.00 $115.00 $230,000.00 $160.00 $320,000.00 $125.00 
34 CONCRETE TRAFFIC SEPARATOR TYPE IV 500 SY $59.00 $29,500.00 $95.00 $47,500.00 $65.00 $32,500.00 $73.00 
35 CONCRETE TRAFFIC SEPARATOR REMOVAL 1500 SY $20.00 $30,000.00 $20.00 $30,000.00 $20.00 $30,000.00 $20.00 
36 CONCRETE CURB TYPE "D" (SEE NOTES) 20000 LF $14.50 $290,000.00 $15.00 $300,000.00 $13.00 $260,000.00 $14.17 
37 CONCRETE CURB TYPE "D" REMOVAL 2000 LF ·~ $3.25 $6,500.00 $5.00 $10,000.00 $3.00 $6,000.00 $3.75 
38 CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER TYPE "E" 500 LF $15.00 $7,500.00 $15.00 $7,500.00 $18.00 $9,000.00 $16.00 
39 CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER TYPE "E" 

REMOVAL 600 LF $2.50 $1,500.00 $5.00 $3,000.00 $3.00 $1,800.00 $3.50 
40 CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER TYPE "F" 9000 LF $14.00 $126,000.00 
41 CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER TYPE "F" 

$15.00 $135,000.00 $20.00 $180,000.00 $16.33 

REMOVAL 4500 LF $4.00 $18,000.00 $5.00 $22,500.00 $5.00 $22,500.00 $4.67 
42 CONCRETE GRAVITY WALL 400 CY $275.00 $110,000.00 $270.00 $108,000.00 $325.00 $130,000.00 $290.00 
43 eONCRETE DRIVEWAY CURB (PBC 

STANDARD) 700 LF $14.00 $9,800.00 $15.00 $10,500.00 $17.00 $11,900.00 $15.33 
44 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY CURB REMOVAL 500 LF $16.00 $8,000.00 $5.00 $2,500.00 $3.00 $1,500.00 $8.00 
45 STEEL RETICULINE FRAME & GRATE 

(INSTALLED) 50 EA $1,100.00 $55,000.00 . $1,000.00 $50,000.00 $1,200.00 $60,000.00 $1,100.00 
46 4" PVC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) 200 LF $15.00 $3,000.00 $18.00 $3,600.00 $22.00 $4,400.00 $18.33 
47 6" PVC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) 200 LF $17.50 $3,500.00 $20.00 $4,000.00 $26.00 $5,200.00 $21.17 
48 1 O" PVC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) 200 LF $20.00 $4,000.00 $25.00 $5,000.00 $30.00 $6,000.00 $25.00 
49 15" RCP 200 LF $21.00 $4,200.00 $50.00 $10,000.00 $43.00 $8,600.00 $38.00 
50 18" RCP 200 LF $47.00 $9,400.00 $55.00 $11,000.00 $48.00 $9,600.00 $50.00 
51 24" RCP 200 LF $58.00 $11,600.00 $60.00 $12,000.00 $60.00 $12,000.00 $59.33 

Page 2 of 7 



PROJECT NAME: ANNUAL PATHWAY & MINOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2007052 
BID OPENING DATE: AUGUST 22, 2006 
CONTRACT DAYS: 365 CALENDAR DAYS 

DEVLAND SITE DEVELOPMENT, 
CHARLES S. WHITESIDE, INC. FLORIDA BLACKTOP, INC. INC 

AVERAGE 
ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE 

52 15" BCCMP 200 LF $35.00 $7,000.00 $50.00 $10,000.00 $42.00 $8,400.00 $42.33 
53 18" BCCMP 200 LF $47.00 $9,400.00 $55.00 $11,000.00 $50.00 $10,000.00 $50.67 
54 24" BCCMP 200 LF $57.50 $11,500.00 $60.00 $12,000.00 $60.00 $12,000.00 $59.17 
55 GUARDRAIL 50 LF $45.00 $2,250.00 $60.00 $3,000.00 $60.00 $3,000.00 $55.00 
56 GUARDRAIL END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY 

TYPE MELT (COMPLETE) 15 EA $2,200.00 $33,000.00 $1,500.00 $22,500.00 $2,500.00 $37,500.00 $2,066.67 
57 GUARDRAIL END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY 

TYPE ET 2000 15 EA $2,750.00 $41,250.00 $2,100.00 $31,500.00 $2,700.00 $40,500.00 $2,516.67 
58 GUARDRAIL END ANCHORAGE ASS EMBLY 

TYPE SRT-350 15 EA $2,200.00 $33,000.00 $2,100.00 $31,500.00 $2,000.00 $30,000.00 $2,100.00 
59 GUARDRAIL END ANCHORAGE ASS EMBLY 

TYPE II 25 EA $1,000.00 $25,000.00 $750.00 $18,750.00 $1,000.00 $25,000.00 $916.67 
60 GUARDRAIL REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL 1500 LF . _ $6.00 $9,000.00 $5.00 $7,500.00 $7.00 $10,500.00 $6.00 
61 RESET GUARDRAIL 1500 LF ... $10.00 $15,000.00 $5.00 $7,500.00 $12.00 $18,000.00 $9.00 
62 6' CHAIN LINK FENCE TYPE B 1500 LF $24.00 $36,000.00 $25.00 $37,500.00 $22.00 $33,000.00 $23.67 
63 SODDING (TO MATCH EXISTING) (SEE NOTES) 

19000 SY $2.95 $56,050.00 $3.25 $61,750.00 $3.00 $57,000.00 $3.07 
64 SEEDING AND MULCHING 4200 SY $1.25 $5,250.00 $1.00 $4,200.00 $1.00 $4,200.00 $1.08 
65 ADJUST VALVE BOX 250 EA $250.00 $62,500.00 $300.00 $75,000.00 $250.00 $62,500.00 $266.67 
66 REMOVE & RE-INSTALL WHEEL STOPS 100 EA $22.00 $2,200.00 $25.00 $2,500.00 $22.00 $2,200.00 $23.00 
67 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING {ALL 

WIDTHS & COLORS) (SEE NOTES) 100 SF $17.50 $1,750.00 $20.00 $2,000.00 $15.00 $1,500.00 $17.50 
68 TRAFFIC PAINT (ALL WIDTHS & COLORS) (SEE 100 SF $9.90 $990.00 $15.00 $1,500.00 $12.00 $1,200.00 $12.30 
69 BIO-BARRIER (12" WIDE) (FURNISHED AND 100 LF $11.00 $1,100.00 $8.50 $850.00 $15.00 $1,500.00 $11.50 
70 BIO-BARRIER (19.5" WIDE) (FURNISHED AND 

INSTALLED) 2000 LF $11.00 $22,000.00 $8.75 $17,500.00 $18.00 $36,000.00 $12.58 
71 STAMPED COLORED CONCRETE (5" THICK) 100 SY $65.00 $6,500.00 $75.00 $7,500.00 $75.00 $7,500.00 $71.67 
72 PAVER BRICK 100 SY $64.00 $6,400.00 $70.00 $7,000.00 $70.00 $7,000.00 $68.00 
73 REMOVE PAVER BRICK 100 SY $14.75 $1,475.00 $30.00 $3,000.00 $20.00 $2,000.00 $21.58 
74 RESET PAVER BRICK 100 SY $19.75 $1,975.00 $30.00 $3,000.00 $25.00 $2,500.00 $24.92 
75 TOP SOIL (6" THICK) 350 SY $4.50 $1,575.00 $7.00 $2,450.00 $5.00 $1,750.00 $5.50 

Page 3 of 7 



PROJECT NAME: ANNUAL PATHWAY & MINOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2007052 
BID OPENING DATE: AUGUST 22, 2006 
CONTRACT DAYS: 365 CALENDAR DAYS 

DEVLAND SITE DEVELOPMENT, 
CHARLES S. WHITESIDE, INC. FLORIDA BLACKTOP, INC. 

INC 
AVERAGE 

ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE 

76 SANDBLASTING -1/2 DAY 25 EA $800.00 $20,000.00 $500.00 $12,500.00 $900.00 $22,500.00 $733.33 
77 SANDBLASTING - FULL DAY 15 EA $1,150.00 $17,250.00 $1,000.00 $15,000.00 $1,500.00 $22,500.00 $1,216.67 

TOTAL BASE BID: ******** ******* ******** $5,194,215.00 * ******** $5,917,850.00 ******** $6,975,150.00 ******** 
CONTINGENCY ITEMS ******** ******** ******** ******** ******** ******** ******** ******** ******** 

78 EMERGENCY RESPONSE, LESS THAN 6 
HOURS 4 EA $2,475.00 $9,900.00 $2,500.00 $10,000.00 $2,500.00 $10,000.00 $2,491.67 

79 EMERGENCY RESPONSE, 6 HOURS TO 24 
HOURS 8 EA $1,475.00 $11,800.00 $1,500.00 $12,000.00 $2,000.00 $16,000.00 $1,658.33 

80 EMERGENCY RESPONSE, 24 HOURS TO 72 
HOURS 12 EA $990.00 $11,880.00 $1,000.00 $12,000.00 $1,500.00 $18,000.00 $1,163.33 

81 VEGETATION RELOCATION (INCLUDING 
WATERING) 10 HR $100.00 $1,000.00 $175.00 $1,750.00 $120.00 $1,200.00 $131.67 

82 4" CONCRETE PATHWAY - LESS THAN 10 SY 100 SY .$180.00 $18,000.00 $225.00 $22,500.00 $200.00 $20,000.00 · $201.67 
83 4" CONCRETE PATHWAY-10 SYTO LESS 100 SY "$110.00 $11,000.00 $150.00 $15,000.00 $160.00 $16,000.00 $140.00 
84 6" CONCRETE PATHWAY (OR DRIVEWAY)- $228.33 

LESS THAN 8 SY 100 SY $200.00 $20,000.00 $235.00 $23,500.00 $250.00 $25,000.00 
85 6" CONCRETE PATHWAY (OR DRIVEWAY)-8 $181.67 

SY TO LESS THAN 35 SY 100 SY $150.00 $15,000.00 $175.00 $17,500.00 $220.00 $22,000.00 
86 PUMPING OR HAND PLACEMENT OF $783.33 

CONCRETE-1/2 DAY 5 EA $700.00 $3,500.00 $900.00 $4,500.00 $750.00 $3,750.00 
87 PUMPING OR HAND PLACEMENT OF $1,050.00 

CONCRETE - 1 DAY 5 EA $850.00 $4,250.00 $1,100.00 $5,500.00 $1,200.00 $6,000.00 
88 PUMP MIX FOR CONCRETE PUMPING 10 CY $89.90 $899.00 $50.00 $500.00 $120.00 $1,200.00 $86.63 
89 CONCRETE TRAFFIC SEPARATOR TYPE I 100 SY $75.00 $7,500.00 $95.00 $9,500.00 $100.00 $10,000.00 $90.00 
90 CONCRETE TRAFFIC SEPARATOR TYPE 11 100 SY $75.00 $7,500.00 $95.00 $9,500.00 $100.00 $10,000.00 $90.00 
91 CONCRETE TRAFFIC SEPARATOR TYPE 111 100 SY $75.00 $7,500.00 $95.00 $9,500.00 $100.00 $10,000.00 $90.00 
92 CONCRETE TRAFFIC SEPARATOR TYPE V 100 SY $75.00 $7,500.00 $95.00 $9,500.00 $100.00 $10,000.00 $90.00 
93 CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER (9") (PBC 50 LF 

$84.75 $4,237.50 $35.00 $1,750.00 $1,750.00 $51.58 
STANDARD) $35.00 

94 CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER (9") REMOVAL 50 LF $4.95 $247.50 $5.00 $250.00 $5.00 $250.00 $4.98 
95 CONCRETE FLUSH HEADER CURB (PBC 

STANDARD) 100 LF $28.00 $2,800.00 $35.00 $3,500.00 $35.00 $3,500.00 $32.67 
96 CONCRETE HEADER CURB REMOVAL 200 LF $4.85 $970.00 $10.00 $2,000.00 $5.00 $1,000.00 $6.62 

Page 4 of 7 



PROJECT NAME: ANNUAL PATHWAY & MINOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2007052 
BID OPENING DATE: AUGUST 22, 2006 
CONTRACT DAYS: 365 CALENDAR DAYS 

DEVLAND SITE DEVELOPMENT, 
CHARLES S. WHITESIDE, INC. FLORIDA BLACKTOP, INC. 

INC 
AVERAGE 

ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE 

97 CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER REMOVAL 100 LF $4.95 $495.00 $5.00 $500.00 $5.00 $500.00 $4.98 
98 CONCRETE MOUNTABLE GUTTER (PBC 100 LF 

$24.85 $2,485.00 $35.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $31.62 
STANDARD) $35.00 

99 CONCRETE MOUNTABLE GUTTER REMOVAL 100 LF $4.95 $495.00 $5.00 $500.00 $5.00 $500.00 $4.98 
MODIFY, REPAIR AND/OR REBUILD EXISTING ******** ******* ******** ******** ******** ******** ******** ******** ******** 
STRUCTURE: ITEMS 96-105 

100 CURB INLET TYPE 1 (FOOT STANDARD) 2 EA $3,500.00 $7,000.00 $4,200.00 $8,400.00 $4,200.00 $8,400.00 $3,966.67 
101 CURB INLET TYPE 2 (FOOT STANDARD) 2 EA $3,500.00 $7,000.00 $4,600.00 $9,200.00 $4,200.00 $8,400.00 $4,100.00 
102 CURB INLET TYPE 3 (FOOT STANDARD) 2 EA $3,500.00 $7,000.00 $4,200.00 $8,400.00 $4,200.00 $8,400.00 $3,966.67 
103 CURB INLET TYPE 4 (FOOT STANDARD) 2 EA $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $4,200.00 $8,400.00 * $4,200.00 $8,400.00 $3,633.33 
104 CURB INLET TYPE 5 (FOOT STANDARD) 2 EA $3,500.00 $7,000.00 $3,800.00 $7,600.00 $4,200.00 $8,400.00 $3,833.33 
105 CURB INLET TYPE 6 (FOOT STANDARD) 2 EA $3,500.00 $7,000.00 $4,100.00 $8,200.00 $4,200.00 $8,400.00 $3,933.33 
106 CURB INLET TYPE 7 (FOOT STANDARD) 2 EA $3,300.00 $6,600.00 $3,500.00 $7,000.00 $4,200.00 $8,400.00 $3,666.67 
107 CURB INLET TYPE 8 (FOOT STANDARD) 2 EA $3;300.00 $6,600.00 $3,500.00 $7,000.00 $4,200.00 $8,400.00 $3,666.67 
108 ADJUST EXISTING MANHOLE OR INLET 10 EA $1,500.00 $15,000.00 $1,800.00 $18,000.00 $1,700.00 $17,000.00 $1,666.67 
109 MODIFY INLET & INSTALL RETICULINE FRAME 10 EA $1,490.00 $14,900.00 $1,600.00 $16,000.00 $2,200.00 $22,000.00 $1,763.33 

REPLACE EXISTING OR CONSTRUCT NEW ******** ******* ******** ******** ******** ******** ******** ******** ******** 
STRUCTURE: ITEMS 106-115 

110 CATCH BASIN TYPE C (FOOT STANDARD) 6 EA $3,300.00 $19,800.00 $4,500.00 $27,000.00 $4,200.00 $25,200.00 $4,000.00 
111 CURB INLET TYPE 1 (FOOT STANDARD) 2 EA $4,000.00 $8,000.00 $5,700.00 $11,400.00 $5,500.00 $11,000.00 $5,066.67 
112 CURB INLET TYPE 2 (FOOT STANDARD) 2 EA $4,550.00 $9,100.00 * $6,000.00 $12,000.00 $5,500.00 $11,000.00 $5,350.00 
113 CURB INLET TYPE 3 (FOOT STANDARD) 2 EA $4,550.00 $9,100.00 $5,700.00 $11,400.00 $5,500.00 $11,000.00 $5,250.00 
114 CURB INLET TYPE 4 (FOOT STANDARD) 2 EA $4,550.00 $9,100.00 $5,900.00 $11,800.00 $5,500.00 $11,000.00 $5,316.67 
115 CURB INLET TYPE 5 (FOOT STANDARD) 2 EA $5,950.00 $11,900.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $6,500.00 $13,000.00 $5,816.67 
116 CURB INLET TYPE 6 (FOOT STANDARD) 2 EA $5,950.00 $11,900.00 $5,500.00 $11,000.00 $6,500.00 $13,000.00 $5,983.33 
117 CURB INLET TYPE 7 (FOOT STANDARD) 2 EA $5,950.00 $11,900.00 $6,500.00 $13,000.00 $6,500.00 $13,000.00 $6,316.67 
118 CURB INLET TYPE 8 (FOOT STANDARD) 2 EA $5,950.00 $11,900.00 $6,500.00 $13,000.00 $6,500.00 $13,000.00 $6,316.67 
119 MANHOLE TYPE P 5 EA $4,875.00 $24,375.00 $6,000.00 $30,000.00 $6,500.00 $32,500.00 $5,791.67 
120 30" RCP 80 LF $79.50 $6,360.00 $100.00 $S,ooo~oo $90.00 $7,200.00 $89.83 
121 36" RCP 80 LF $106.00 $8,480.00 $125.00 $10,000.00 $120.00 $9,600.00 $117.00 
122 42" RCP 40 LF $126.75 $5,070.00 $150.00 $6,000.00 $145.00 $5,800.00 $140.58 

Page 5 of 7 



PROJECT NAME: ANNUAL PATHWAY&. MINOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2007052 
BID OPENING DATE: AUGUST 22, 2006 
CONTRACT DAYS: 365 CALENDAR DAYS 

DEVLAND SITE DEVELOPMENT, 
CHARLES S. WHITESIDE, INC. FLORIDA BLACKTOP, INC. 

INC 
AVERAGE 

ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE 
123 48" RCP 40 LF $162.25 $6,490.00 $175.00 $7,000.00 $185.00 $7,400.00 $174.08 
124 15" CONCRETE MITERED END SECTION 2 EA $2,495.00 $4,990.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $2,700.00 $5,400.00 $2,231.67 
125 18" CONCRETE MITERED END SECTION 2 EA $2,675.00 $5,350.00 $1,600.00 $3,200.00 $2,800.00 $5,600.00 $2,358.33 
126 24" CONCRETE MITERED END SECTION 2 EA $3,480.00 $6,960.00 $2,100.00 $4,200.00 $3,800.00 $7,600.00 $3,126.67 
127 30" CONCRETE MITERED END SECTION 2 EA $4,450.00 $8,900.00 $2,700.00 $5,400.00 $4,500.00 $9,000.00 $3,883.33 
128 36" CONCRETE MITERED END SECTION 2 EA $5,975.00 $11,950.00 $3,100.00 $6,200.00 $6,500.00 $13,000.00 $5,191.67 
129 42" CONCRETE MITERED END SECTION 2 EA $6,925.00 $13,850.00 $3,600.00 $7,200.00 $7,200.00 $14,400.00 $5,908.33 
130 48" CONCRETE MITERED END SECTION 2 EA $9,500.00 $19,000.00 $4,100.00 $8,200.00 $10,500.00 $21,000.00 $8,033.33 
131 30" BCCMP 80 LF $79.50 $6,360.00 $100.00 $8,000.00 $90.00 $7,200.00 $89.83 
132 36" BCCMP 80 LF $98.00 $7,840.00 $125.00 $10,000.00 $110.00 $8,800.00 $111.00 
133 42" BCCMP 40 LF $124.50 $4,980.00 $150.00 $6,000.00 $138.00 $5,520.00 $137.50 
134 48" BCCMP 40 LF $149.50 $5,980.00 $175.00 $7,000.00 $165.00 $6,600.00 $163.17 
135 15" BCCMP MITERED END SECTION 2 EA $2,430.00 $4,860.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $2,900.00 $5,800.00 $2,276.67 
136 18" BCCMP MITERED END SECTION 2 EA $~640.00 $5,280.00 $1,600.00 $3,200.00 $3,100.00 $6,200.00 $2,446.67 
137 24" BCCMP MITERED END SECTION 2 EA $2,590.00 $5,180.00 $2,100.00 $4,200.00 $3,700.00 $7,400.00 $2,796.67 
138 30" BCCMP MITERED END SECTION 2 EA $3,975.00 $7,950.00 $2,700.00 $5,400.00 $4,500.00 $9,000.00 $3,725.00 
139 36" BCCMP MITERED END SECTION 2 EA $5,490.00 $10,980.00 $3,100.00 $6,200.00 $6,000.00 $12,000.00 $4,863.33 
140 42" BCCMP MITERED END SECTION 2 EA $6,990.00 $13,980.00 $3,600.00 $7,200.00 $7,200.00 $14,400.00 $5,930.00 
141 48" BCCMP MITERED END SECTION 2 EA $8,975.00 $17,950.00 $4,100.00 $8,200.00 $10,000.00 $20,000.00 $7,691.67 
142 SAND CEMENT ENDWALL 100 CY $575.00 $57,500.00 $625.00 $62,500.00 $700.00 $70,000.00 $633.33 
143 MISC. CONCRETE (INCL. REINFORCING 

STEEL) 250 CY $450.00 $112,500.00 $550.00 $137,500.00 $600.00 $150,000.00 $533.33 
144 FRENCH DRAIN (15" CMP) 80 LF $100.00 $8,000.00 * $125.00 $10,000.00 $120.00 $9,600.00 $115.00 
145 FRENCH DRAIN (18" CMP) 80 LF $110.00 · $8,800.00 $135.00 $10,800.00 $140.00 $11,200.00 $128.33 
146 FRENCH DRAIN (24" CMP) 80 LF $180.00 $14,400.00 $150.00 $12,000.00 $165.00 $13,200.00 $165.00 
147 RCP FRENCH DRAIN (15" RCP) 80 LF $100.00 $8,000.00 * $125.00 $10,000.00 $130.00 $10,400.00 $118.33 
148 RCP FRENCH DRAIN (18" RCP) 80 LF $110.00 $8,800.00 $135.00 $10,800.00 $140.00 $11,200.00 $128.33 
149 RCP FRENCH DRAIN (24" RCP) 80 LF $122.50 $9,800.00 $150.00 $12,000.00 $165.00 $13,200.00 $145.83 
150 POL YDRAIN W/TOP & CONCRETE 

ENCASEMENT 50 LF $278.50 $13,925.00 $400.00 $20,000.00 $550.00 $27,500.00 $409.50 
151 '(ARD DRAIN (INDEX 282) 5 EA $1,600.00 $8,000.00 $3,000.00 $15,000.00 $2,500.00 $12,500.00 $2,366.67 
152 SPECIAL GUARDRAIL POST 10 EA $825.00 $8,250.00 $900.00 $9,000.00 $1,000.00 $10,000.00 $908.33 

Page 6 of 7 



PROJECT NAME: ANNUAL PATHWAY & MINOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2007052 
BID OPENING DATE: AUGUST 22, 2006 
CONTRACT DAYS: 365 CALENDAR DAYS 

DEVLAND SITE DEVELOPMENT, 
INC 

ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
153 ALUMINUM PIPE HANDRAIL (3 RAIL) 150 LF $58.00 $8,700.00 
154 SAFETY PIPE RAIL (2") 125 LF $49.75 $6,218.75 
155 RELOCATE FIRE HYDRANT 1 EA $4,975.00 $4,975.00 
156 PULL BOXES (BROOKS) 2 EA $895.00 $1,790.00 
157 CONCRETE BARRIER WALL 100 LF $140.00 $14,000.00 
158 JACK & BORE IRRIGATION LINES 100 LF $98.75 $9,875.00 
159 INSTALL IRRIGATION LINES (COMPLETE) 200 LF $24.75 $4,950.00 
160 PROVIDE HOOKUP FOR IRRIGATION SYSTEM 5 EA $1,485.00 $7,425.00 
161 REPLACE SPRINKLER SYSTEM (COMPLETE) 1500 LF $25.00 $37,500.00 

PAVEMENT TEXTURING: ITEMS 158-162 ******** ******* ******** ******** 
162 IMPRINT NEW INSTALLATION 1500 SY $64.75 $97,125.00 
163 HEAT & IMPRINT EXISTING PAVEMENT 1200 SY $64.80 $77,760.00 
164 COLORED COATING-STANDARD FORMULA 2700 SY ._.$25.00 $67,500.00 
165 COLORED COATING-TRAFFIC FORMULA 2700 SY "-$30.00 $81,000.00 
166 SEALER CONCRETE 2700 SY $18.00 $48,600.00 

TOTAL CONTINGENCY ITEMS: ******** ******* ******** $1,273,267.75 

* Denotes Corrected Amount 
Bids Received by: Charles Rich, P.E. 
Bids Recorded by: Jayne Canale 

Page 7 of 7 

CHARLES S. WHITESIDE, INC. FLORIDA BLACKTOP, INC. 

AVERAGE 
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE 

$60.00 $9,000.00 $90.00 $13,500.00 $69.33 
$50.00 $6,250.00 $80.00 $10,000.00 $59.92 

$6,000.00 $6,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,325.00 
$900.00 $1,800.00 $900.00 $1,800.00 $898.33 
$125.00 $12,500.00 $150.00 $15,000.00 $138.33 
$125.00 $12,500.00 $150.00 $15,000.00 $124.58 

$25.00 $5,000.00 $50.00 $10,000.00 $33.25 
$1,500.00 $7,500.00 $2,000.00 $10,000.00 $1,661.67 

$25.00 $37,500.00 $40.00 $60,000.00 * $30.00 
******** ******** ******** ******** 
$65.00 $97,500.00 $65.00 $97,500.00 $64.92 
$65.00 $78,000.00 $80.00 $96,000.00 $69.93 
$35.00 $94,500.00 $35.00 $94,500.00 $31.67 
$45.00 $121,500.00 $40.00 $108,000.00 $38.33 
$15.00 $40,500.00 $20.00 $54,000.00 $17.67 

* ******** $1,400,000.00 * ******** $1,588,070.00 * ******** 


